Setting Apart European Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the European freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati-Tipa subtribe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VI, Onewhero Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P.

Lot 1, D.P. 21730, being all the land in certificate of title, Volume 2A, folio 1451, South Auckland Registry, and being part of the land granted to the Bishop of New Zealand by Crown Grant 7 0 24

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1975. E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 21/1/316)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place and marae for the common use and benefit of the Te Roro-O-Te Rangi Hapu and the Ngati Whakaue people in general.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 1 03.1 Kuirau No. 3B as described in partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 1 October 1896.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1975. E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. H.O. 21/3/784; D.O. Rotorua Application 78)

Redefining Purpose of Maori Reservation

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated 26 September 1962, published in *Gazette*, 18 October 1962, No. 65, p. 1723, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto, was set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, for the common use and benefit of the Ngati-Haua Tribe:

And whereas it is proposed to redefine the purpose for which the said land was set apart as a Maori reservation:

Now therefore, pursuant to section 439 (5) (c) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, notice is hereby given as follows.

NOTICE

THE purpose of the Maori reservation constituted by Order in Council dated 26 September 1962, published in Gazette, 18 October 1962, No. 65, p. 1723, and described in the Schedule hereto, is hereby redefined as being a meeting place and burial ground. The burial ground to be located in and not to exceed the area fenced off at the rear of the Marae.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block IV, Hamilton Survey District, and described as follows:

Being

2 0 3 Parish of Tamahere Lot 85B2A Block as created by a partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 26 November 1959.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1975.

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 21/3/416)

National Roads Board-Notice Partially Revoking Declaration of State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

Pursuant to subsection (5) of section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, the National Roads Board hereby revokes its resolution of 21 May 1969* pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963 declaring that part of No. 26 State Highway (Hamilton to Kopu) from part of No. 26 State Highway (Hamilton to Kopu) from its intersection with Eureka Station Road to its intersection with Avenue Road, a total distance of approximately 8½ miles, as more particularly shown on sheets 1 to 13 inclusive of plans M.O.W. 15272 and the accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Hamilton, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road in so far as it affect that part of the limited access road declaration of State Highway 26, Eureka to Morrinsville Section, for its full width for a distance of 6 metres northwards from the junction of the southern boundary of part Lot 3, D.P. 3556 (C.T. 167/58), to allow boundary adjustment and the laying off of an Esplanade Reserve. off of an Esplanade Reserve.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1975.

D. J. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

*Gazette, No. 39, 3 July 1969, p. 1224 (M.O.W. 72/26/2C/5)

Notice of Acquisition of Land

NOTICE is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been acquired as a reserve for scenic purposes subject to Part IV of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-OTOROHANGA COUNTY-TE KAURI PARK SCENIC RESERVE

Lot 1, D.P. S. 15259, being part Sections 3, 9, and 27, Block IX, Pirongia Survey District: area, 53.8737 hectares, more or less. Part certificates of title 270/24, 12C/607, and 319/227.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1975.

P. H. C. LUCAS, Assistant Director-General of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 4/1481; D.O. 13/190/2)

Industrial Relations Act 1973—Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

Pursuant to section 193 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Wanganui Waterside Employers' Union Industrial Union of Employers, Registered No. 1245, situated at 42 Drews Avenue, Wanganui, will, unless cause to the contrary is shown, be cancelled on the expiration of 6 weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1975.

J. D. GIBB, Deputy Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

(Lab. I.C. 138)

Tongariro National Park Board Bylaws

1. Title and commencement—(1) These bylaws may be cited as the Tongariro National Park Bylaws 1974.

(2) These bylaws shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Interpretation—In these bylaws, unless inconsistent with the context-

"Authorised person" means a person authorised by the

Board and includes a ranger.
"Board" means the Tongariro National Park Board
"Board" by Board by Board having the control and management of the Park by

virtue of the National Parks Act 1952.
"Camping sites" means any area that may from time to time be set aside under section 28 (1) (i) of the said Act.

"Chief Ranger" means the person appointed as such under the State Services Act 1962 or any person lawfully acting in that capacity.